



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1028 of 1988

Channer Yadav And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Gajendra Pratap
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	Dga

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

In Re: Criminal Misc. Bail Application No. Nil

Later on in the day Ms. Ruchi Prajapati and Mr. Zawwar Haider Naqvi, learned *Amici Curiae* have moved an application on behalf of both the appellants in the Court. It is taken on record. Let it be numbered by the office.

The bail application is supported by an affidavit of Sanjay Kumar Yadav, who is the son of first applicant - Channer Yadav @ Ram Chandra Yadav. It is averred in the affidavit that appellant No.1 is 81 years old and unable to appear in the Court and that case was earlier called on. The appellants did not know about the proceedings as argued.

In the totality of circumstances, the appellants, who were on bail for a very long time, are entitled to the liberty of bail.

The bail application is **allowed**.

Let the appellants, **Channer Yadav @ Ram Chandra Yadav** and **Neeka Lal** be **enlarged on bail** upon each of them furnishing a personal bond before the Registrar General of this Court today. The sureties earlier furnished will remain in force.

Let this order be placed before the learned Registrar General **today**.

Order on Appeal

List this appeal for hearing on 27.1.2026 at 2:00 P.M.

Both the learned *Amici Curiae* shall appear and argue the matter.

Let paper book be furnished to both the learned *Amici Curiae* by the office within **48 hours**.

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

January 13, 2026

Vandana Y.