



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1028 of 1988

Channer Yadav And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Gajendra Pratap
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Dga

Court No. - 44

**HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.
HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.**

Heard Mr. Zawwar Haider Naqvi, Advocate and Ms. Ruchi Prajapati, learned *Amicus Curiae* in support of the appeal, Mr. Shashi Shekhar Tiwari, learned A.G.A. along with Mr. K.K. Nishad, learned State Law Officer appearing on behalf of the State and perused the material available on record.

Judgement reserved.

(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

February 4, 2026

Brijesh Maurya